

No. 18-801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA PETER, DEPUTY DIRECTOR,
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
Petitioner,

v.

NANTKWEST, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NANTKWEST, INC.

MORGAN CHU
Counsel of Record
GARY N. FRISCHLING
ALAN J. HEINRICH
LAUREN N. DRAKE
MICHAEL D. HARBOUR
JOHN P. LONG
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-1010
MChu@irell.com
Counsel for NantKwest, Inc.

July 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	1
A. Section 145 Of The Patent Act.....	1
B. Section 1071 Of The Lanham Act.....	3
II. THE PTO’S ABOUT-FACE AND THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDING.....	4
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT PROCEED- INGS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. UNDER THE AMERICAN RULE, A STATUTE MUST NOT BE READ TO SHIFT ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNLESS THE TEXT IS SPECIFIC AND EXPLICIT	11
II. THE AMERICAN RULE PRECLUDES ATTORNEYS’ FEES BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY AND EXPLICITLY AUTHORIZED BY § 145 ...	15
A. The History Of Statutory And Judicial Usage Demonstrates That “Expenses” And “Attorneys’ Fees” Are Distinct ...	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Longstanding Judicial Precedent Demonstrates That “Expenses” Do Not Include “Attorneys’ Fees”	20
C. The PTO’s Failure To Seek Attorneys’ Fees For More Than 170 Years Demonstrates That Such Fees Are Unavailable.....	23
D. Other Provisions Of The Patent Act Demonstrate That Congress Did Not Intend For “Expenses” To Include “Attorneys’ Fees”	26
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE PTO’S ATTEMPT TO CONSTRUE THE TERM “EXPENSES” BROADLY TO ENCOMPASS “ATTORNEYS’ FEES”	29
A. The PTO’s Assertion That The “Ordinary” Meaning Of “Expenses” Includes “Attorneys’ Fees” Is Both Unsupported And Irrelevant Under The American Rule.....	29
B. Contrary To The PTO, The American Rule Applies <i>Whenever</i> A Litigant Seeks To Have Another Pay His Attorneys’ Fees	33
1. The American Rule Applies To § 145.....	34
2. This Court Has Consistently Applied The American Rule Presumption To Statutes That Award Fees To Non-Prevailing Parties	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. None Of The Case Law Cited By The PTO Demonstrates That “Expenses” Include “Attorneys’ Fees”	41
D. Neither The Purpose Of § 145 Nor Its Legislative History Demonstrate That “Expenses” Include “Attorneys’ Fees”....	46
1. The PTO’s Policy Arguments Are Irrelevant And Overblown.....	46
2. Section 145’s Legislative History Does Not Support The PTO’s Position.....	49
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Air Turbine Tech., Inc. v. Quarles & Brady, LLC</i> , 165 So. 3d 816 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	21-22
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Farns</i> , 7 Blackf. 343 (Ind. 1845).....	16
<i>Arcambel v. Wiseman</i> , 3 U.S. 306 (1796).....	13
<i>Ark. Dep't of Human Servs., Div. of Econ. & Med. Servs. v. Kistler</i> , 320 Ark. 501 (1995).....	21
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	31, 45, 46
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. Vason</i> , 56 Ga. 264 (1876)	21
<i>Bebchick v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 318 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	42
<i>Bishop v. Day</i> , 13 Vt. 81 (1841).....	16
<i>Booking.com B.V. v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2019).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc.</i> <i>v. West Virginia Dept. of Health</i> <i>and Human Resources,</i> 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	8, 49
<i>Clay v. United States,</i> 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	26
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	40
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff,</i> 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	49
<i>Cook v. Watson,</i> 208 F.2d 529 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	2, 24
<i>Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.</i> <i>v. Epperson,</i> 284 S.W.3d 303 (Tenn. 2009).....	21
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.,</i> 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	3
<i>F. D. Rich Co. v. United States,</i> 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	30
<i>Fiorito v. Goerig,</i> 179 P.2d 316 (Wash. 1947)	21
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v.</i> <i>Maier Brewing Co.,</i> 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	12, 30, 34
<i>Flora v. United States,</i> 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	32
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.,</i> 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gandy v. Marble</i> , 122 U.S. 432 (1887).....	50, 51
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayden v. Sample</i> , 10 Mo. 215 (1846).....	16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	36
<i>Hickman v. Quinn</i> , 14 Tenn. 96 (1834)	16
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	16
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	43
<i>Hyatt v. Kappos</i> , 625 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 566 U.S. 431 (2012).....	2, 48, 49
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	31, 37, 49
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	43
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	25
<i>Massachusetts v. Westcott</i> , 431 U.S. 322 (1977).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McAdam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 750 (3d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>McQuade v. Richland Water Co.</i> , 1912 WL 3724 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1912).....	21
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	43
<i>Morris v. Way</i> , 16 Ohio 469 (1847)	16
<i>Nightingale Home Healthcare, Inc. v. Anodyne Therapy, LLC</i> , 626 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Ragan v. Ragan</i> , 119 S.E. 882 (N.C. 1923).....	21
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Cooper</i> , 46 F.2d 766 (4th Cir. 1931).....	2, 23, 24, 44
<i>Royal Disc. Corp. v. Luxor Motor Sales Corp.</i> , 170 N.Y.S.2d 382 (App. Term 1957).....	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	26
<i>Sandvik Aktiebolag v. Samuels</i> , No. CIV. A. 89-3127-LFO, 1991 WL 25774 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 1991).....	2, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	39, 40
<i>Shammas v. Focarino</i> , 784 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shammas v. Focarino</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Va. 2014)	4
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 13 Ohio 495 (1844)	16
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....	29
<i>Summit Valley Indus. Inc. v. Local</i> <i>112 United Bhd of Carpenters</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982).....	7, 30
<i>Swartzel v. Rogers</i> , 3 Kan. 380 (1866).....	20
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	44, 45
<i>Thomas v. Jones</i> , 84 Ala. 302 (1888)	21
<i>VSI Enters., Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 238 Ga. App. 369.....	21
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 327(a).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1).....	26, 35
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(A).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(B).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 363(n).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 1464(d)(1)(B)(vii).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5009(a)(1)(B).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1071	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1071(b)(3).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1117	27
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1117(b).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1122(c)	4
15 U.S.C. § 6309(d).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2707(b)(3).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 6673(a)(2)(A).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1821	41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1875(d)(2)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1920	41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....	37
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(9).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
35 U.S.C. § 141	2, 51
35 U.S.C. § 145	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(4).....	3, 26
35 U.S.C. § 273(f).....	3, 26
35 U.S.C. § 285	3, 26
35 U.S.C. § 296(b).....	3, 26
35 U.S.C. § 297(b)(1).....	3, 26
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11	39
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15(e).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15(e)(1).....	39, 40
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, § 2, 1 Stat. 93	13, 19
Act of May 8, 1792, § 3, 1 Stat. 277	13, 20
Act of Mar. 1, 1793, § 1, 1 Stat. 332.....	13, 19
Act of May 26, 1826, ch. 127, 4 Stat. 185	13, 20
Act of Mar. 3, 1839, ch. 88, § 10, 5 Stat. 353	2, 28
Lanham Trademark Act, ch. 540, § 21, 60 Stat. 427 (1946).....	3
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, § 10, 125 Stat. 284 (2011).....	3, 47
Patent Act of 1836, Pub. L. 24-357, § 9, 5 Stat. 117	<i>passim</i>
§§ 1-2, 5 Stat. 117-18	27
§ 9, 5 Stat. 121	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rev. Stat. § 4915 (1878)	2, 24
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	45
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	47
COURT FILINGS	
Br. for Appellee, <i>Cook v. Watson</i> , 208 F.2d 529 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 1953) (No. 11,675)	24
Br. for Appellee, <i>Robertson v. Cooper</i> , 46 F.2d 766 (4th Cir. Oct. 14, 1930) (No. 3066).....	24
Def.-Appellant’s Reply to Pl.-Appellee’s Br., <i>Robertson v. Cooper</i> , 46 F.2d 766 (4th Cir. Oct. 14, 1930) (No. 3066)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
14 Am. Jur. (1936).....	21
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891)	17
Bouvier’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1839).....	17
Henry Cohen, <i>Cong. Research Serv., Awards of Attorneys’ Fees by Federal Courts and Federal Agencies</i> 64-114 (2008).....	19
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Fiscal Year 2020 Congressional Justification (March 2019)	47
